deferred financing fees resulting from the amendment to our senior secured
credit facility.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is presented for
informational purposes only and does not purport to represent the financial
condition of BPC Holding had the acquisition occurred on April 2, 2005 or the
results of operations of us for the year ended January 1, 2005, or the thirteen

Edgar Filing: BERRY PLASTICS CORP - Form 424B3

72

weeks ended April 2, 2005 had the acquisition occurred at the beginning of such
period, or to project the results for any future date or period.

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF APRIL 2, 2005

   BPC HOLDING   KERR
   AS OF   AS OF   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   APRIL 2,   MARCH 31,   FOR THE   FOR THE
 (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)   2005   2005   ACQUISITION   ACQUISITION
--------------------------------   ---------   ---------   -----------   -----------

ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   637   $ 1,674   $(1,674) (1)  $   637
   Accounts receivable   105,829   47,087   -   152,916
   Inventories   111,386   37,863   -   149,249
   Other current assets   20,814   7,673   -   28,487
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total current assets   238,666   94,297   (1,674)   331,289
Property and equipment, net   282,198   120,545   -   402,743
Intangible assets   500,391   106,671   199,646  (2)   806,708
Other assets   71   13,783   (5,673) (3)   8,181
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total assets   $1,021,326   $335,296   $192,299   $1,548,921
   ========   ========   =========   ========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $ 75,542   $29,036   $   -   $ 104,578
   Other current liabilities   48,543   16,991   (469) (4)   65,065
   Current portion of long-term debt   9,894   13,549   (8,924) (5)   14,519
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total current liabilities   133,979   59,576   (9,393)   184,162
Long-term debt (less current portion)   689,690   169,219   291,207  (5)  1,150,116
Other long-term liabilities   11,272   17,241   (255) (4)   28,258
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities   834,941   246,036   281,559   1,362,536
Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock   -   1   (1) (6)   -
   Common stock   34   1   (1) (6)   34
   Additional paid-in capital   345,001   89,868   (89,868) (6)   345,001
   Adjustment of the carryover basis
   of continuing stockholders   (196,603)   -   -   (196,603)
   Notes receivable-common stock   (15,056)   -   -   (15,056)
   Treasury stock   (2,049)   (234)   234  (6)   (2,049)
   Retained earnings   42,977   6,964   (6,964) (6)   42,977

[…]

Retirement of Kerr debt   $(13,549)   $(169,219)
Existing term loan..   (3,325)   (326,624)
New term loan.....   7,950   787,050
   ---------   ---------
Net adjustments.....   $(8,924)   $291,207
   =========   =========

(6) This adjustment reflects the elimination of Kerr stockholders' equity.

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JANUARY 1, 2005

   BPC HOLDING   KERR
   FISCAL YEAR   YEAR ENDED   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ENDED JANUARY 1,   DECEMBER 31,   FOR THE   FOR THE
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)   2005   2004   ACQUISITION   ACQUISITION
--------------------------------   --------------   -------------   --------------   ---------------

Net sales.....   $814,213   $381,882   $   -   $1,196,095
Cost of goods sold.....   639,329   291,848   -   931,177
   -------------   -------------   --------------   ---------------
Gross profit.....   174,884   90,034   -   264,918
Operating expenses.....   81,008   59,582   -   140,590
   -------------   -------------   --------------   ---------------
Operating income.....   93,876   30,452   -   124,328
Other income.....   -   (1,209)   -   (1,209)
Interest expense, net.....   53,185   11,672   18,145  (1)   83,002
   -------------   -------------   --------------   ---------------
Income (loss) before income taxes   40,691   19,989   (18,145)   42,535
Income taxes (benefit).....   17,740   7,067   (7,258) (2)   17,549
   -------------   -------------   --------------   ---------------

Edgar Filing: BERRY PLASTICS CORP - Form 424B3

75

Net income (loss).....   22,951   12,922   (10,887)   24,986
Preferred stock dividends..   -   3,501   (3,501) (3)   -
   -------------   -------------   --------------   ---------------
Net income (loss) attributable to common
  stockholders.....   $22,951   $9,421   $(7,386)   $24,986
   ============   ============   ==============   ===============

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THIRTEEN WEEKS ENDED APRIL 2, 2005

   BPC HOLDING
   THIRTEEN   KERR
   WEEKS ENDED   QUARTER ENDED   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   APRIL 2,   MARCH 31,   FOR THE   FOR THE
  (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)   2005   2005   ACQUISITION   ACQUISITION
-----------------------------------   -----------   -------------   ------------   -----------

Net sales   $225,310   $99,471   $   -   $324,781
Cost of goods sold   184,016   78,720   -   262,736
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Gross profit   41,294   20,751   -   62,045
Operating expenses   19,286   13,585   -   32,871
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Operating income   22,008   7,166   -   29,174
Other expense.....   632   -   -   632
Interest expense, net   13,818   2,702   4,752 (1)   21,272
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before income taxes   7,558   4,464   (4,752)   7,270
Income taxes (benefit)   3,759   1,598   (1,901)(2)   3,456
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Net income (loss)   3,799   2,866   (2,851)   3,814
Preferred stock dividends   -   845   (845)(3)   -
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Net income (loss) attributable to common
  stockholders.....   $ 3,799   $ 2,021   $(2,006)   $  3,814
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Edgar Filing: BERRY PLASTICS CORP - Form 424B3

76

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(1) This adjustment reflects the elimination of Kerr interest expense and
changes in interest expense resulting from the financing of the Kerr
acquisition.

   THIRTEEN
   WEEKS ENDED